
 
 

 

 
 

To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Lesley Dunbar, Grant, 
Greig, McLellan, Townson, MacKenzie and Sellar. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 28 September 2021  

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 

The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in Council Chamber - 
Town House on TUESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2021 at 10.30 am. 
 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

CLERK TO THE BOARD 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1   Minute of Meeting of 17 August 2021  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

2   List of Applications  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

 2.1   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Aberdeenshire Cricket Club, 
Morningside Road  (Pages 21 - 38) 

 

 2.2   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Aldi, Units 9 & 10 Boulevard 
Retail Park  (Pages 39 - 60) 

 

 2.3   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - BP Esplanade M & S 
Simply Food  (Pages 61 - 74) 
 

 2.4   Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Clubhouse Hotel,  239 
Great Western Road  (Pages 75 - 90) 
 

 2.5   Application for Variation of Premises Licence, Crofters, 77 Greenburn 

Drive  (Pages 91 - 106) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 2.6   Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Grays Inn, Greenfern 
Road, Aberdeen  (Pages 107 - 126) 

 

 2.7   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Lidl, Lang Stracht  (Pages 
127 - 142) 

 

 2.8   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sainsbury Store, Unit W1, 
St Nicholas Centre  (Pages 143 - 160) 
 

 2.9   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sainsbury Store, 97-99 
Rosemount Place, Aberdeen  (Pages 161 - 178) 
 

 2.10   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sainsbury Store, 313 

George Street  (Pages 179 - 196) 
 

 2.11   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sainsbury Store, Berryden 

Retail Park, Berryden Road  (Pages 197 - 214) 
 

 2.12   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sainsbury Store, 45 

Garthdee Road  (Pages 215 - 232) 
 

 2.13   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sainsbury Store, Retail Unit 
1, Countesswells Park Drive  (Pages 233 - 250) 

 

 2.14   Application for Variation of Premises Licence, 492-494 Union Street  
(Pages 251 - 268) 

 

 2.15   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sainsburys Store, 206 
Union Street  (Pages 269 - 286) 
 

 2.16   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sainsburys Store, 124 
Holburn Street  (Pages 287 - 304) 
 

 2.17   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sainsbury's Supermakets 

Ltd, 345 North Deeside Road, Cults, Aberdeen  (Pages 305 - 322) 
 

 2.18   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sainsbury's, 54 Guild 

Street, Aberdeen  (Pages 323 - 340) 
 

 2.19   Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Sainsbury's, 1 Charleston 

Road North, Aberdeen  (Pages 341 - 358) 
 

 2.20   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Soul, 333 Union Street  
(Pages 359 - 372) 

 



 
 
 

 2.21   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The  Holburn, 225 Holburn 
Street  (Pages 373 - 392) 

 

 2.22   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Scottish Embassy, 4 
Trinity Street  (Pages 393 - 412) 

 

3   Personal Licences   
 

 3.1   Application for a Personal Licence  (Pages 413 - 416) 

 

 3.2   Application for Personal  Licence  (Pages 417 - 420) 
 

 3.3   Notice of Conviction - Personal Licence Holder  (Pages 421 - 424) 
 

4   Chief Constable's Annual Report 2020 -2021  (Pages 425 - 430) 
 

5   Festive Guidelines   
 

6   Occasional Licences - Policy   

 
 

 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Gillian Scott 

giscott@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 

mailto:giscott@aberdeencity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 17 August 2021.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  

Present:  Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Grant, Greig, 
McLellan, Townson, MacKenzie and Sellar. 

 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF 25 MAY 2021 
 

1. The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of the meeting 
of 25 May 2021. 
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
To approve the minute  
 
 
LIST OF APPLICATIONS 
 

2. The Board had before it for its consideration the applications as listed in 
3-26  
 
 
APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - CO-OP, LAND 

ADJACENT TO 500 KING STREET, ABERDEEN 
 

3. The Board heard from Sandy Munro,  Depute Clerk to the Board that there had 

been no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
Thereafter, the Board heard from Audrey Junner, Solicitor speak in support of the 

application. 
 
The Board resolved:-  
 

grant the application.  
 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - ROSEMOUNT MARKET, 217-219 

ROSEMOUNT PLACE 
 

4.The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received in connection with the application. 
 
The Board  resolved: 

 

 To grant the application. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



2 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

17 August 2021 
 

 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - DUTCH MILL HOTEL, 7 
QUEENS ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 

5. The Board had before it a letter of representation dated 7 July 2021 from Police 

Scotland, a representation from the Licensing Standards Officer and letter of objection 

dated 1 July 2021 from a member of the public.  
 
The Board heard from Jacqui Birrell, Paralegal, speak in support of the application. 

 
The Board resolved:  

 

To refuse the application.  
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - LIDL, INVERURIE 

ROAD, BUCKSBURN 
 
6.The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received in connection with the application. 
 
The Board  resolved: 

 
 To grant the application. 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - LIDL, 739 KING 
STREET, ABERDEEN, 

 
7.The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received in connection with the application. 

 
The Board  resolved: 

 
 To grant the application. 
 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - LIDL, 48-50 
HUTCHEON STREET, ABERDEEN 
 

8.The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received in connection with the application. 

 
The Board  resolved: 

 

 To grant the application. 

Page 6



3 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

17 August 2021 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - LIDL, GREENWELL 
ROAD, ABERDEEN 

 
9.The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received in connection with the application. 

 
The Board resolved: 

 
 To grant the application. 
 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE HOWFF, 365 
UNION STREET 
 

10. The Board had before it a letter of representation dated 12 July 2021 from Police 

Scotland and an email of representation from the LSO. 
 

The Board heard from David Scott, Solicitor in support of the application.  Mr Scott 
considered that the new additional area was not an outside area and asked the Board 

not to apply their standard outdoor conditions.  
 
The Board resolved: -  

 

To grant the application  

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE NEUK, 1A 

CLARKE STREET 
 

11.The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received in connection with the application. 
 
The Board resolved: 

 

 To grant the application. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



4 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

17 August 2021 
 

 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - OGV TAPROOM, 
WINDMILL BRAE 
 

12. The Board had before it a letter of representation dated 8 July 2021 from Police 

Scotland and letter for representation from a member of the Public.  

 
The Board heard from Janet Hood, Solicitor in support of the application.  
 
The Board resolved: -  
 

To grant the application with amended operating hours on Friday and Saturdays.  
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - RICHMOND ARMS, 327 
NORTH DEESIDE ROAD 

 
13.The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received in connection with the application. 

 
The Board resolved: 

 

 To grant the application. 
 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - STOCKET PARADE 

STORES, 17 STOCKET PARADE 
 

14.The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received in connection with the application. 
 
The Board resolved: 

 

 To grant the application. 
 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE TUNNELS, 

CARENGIES BRAE 
 
15. The Board had before it a letter of representation from a member of the public.  

 
The Board resolved: -  

 

to grant the application.  
 

 

Page 8



5 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

17 August 2021 
 

 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - BUCKIE FARM, THE 
PARKWAY, DANESTONE 
 

16. The Board had before them a letter of representation dated 17 June 2021 from 

Police Scotland.  The Board thereafter heard from Audrey Junner in support of the 

application.  Ms Junner asked the Board to consider not apply the standard outdoor 
conditions.  
 
The Board resolved: -  
 

To grant the application with the outdoor conditions.  
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CARLTON BAR, 32 
CASTLE STREET 

 
17.The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received in connection with the application. 

 
The Board resolved: 

 

 To grant the application. 
 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CO-OPERATIVE FOOD, 

89A ROSEHILL DRIVE, ABERDEEN 
 

18.The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received in connection with the application. 
 
The Board resolved: 

 

 To grant the application. 
 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - FRANKIE & BENNY'S 

UNION SQUARE 
 
19.The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received in connection with the application. 
 
The Board resolved: 

 
 To grant the application. 

 

Page 9



6 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

17 August 2021 
 

 
 

 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - GEORGE'S 

CONVENIENCE STORE, 106 BALNAGASK ROAD 
 

20.The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received in connection with the application. 
 
The Board resolved: 

 

 To grant the application. 
 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE LOUNGE BAR 

AND KITCHEN, 11-11A MARKET STREET 
 
21.The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received in connection with the application. 
 
The Board resolved: 

 
 To grant the application. 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - ASDA STORE, UNIT 1 
BEACH BOULEVARD RETAIL PARK 

 
22.The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received in connection with the application. 

 
The Board resolved: 

 
 To grant the application. 
 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE BOARDWALK, 
SEA BEACH 
 

23. The Board had before it a letter of representation dated 30 July 2021 from Police 

Scotland and email of representation from the LSO. 

 
Thereafter the Board heard from Stephen McGowan, Solicitor in support of the 
application.  

 

Page 10



7 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

17 August 2021 
 

 
 

 

The Board resolved: -  
 

To grant the application with a terminal hour of 22:00.  

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE PLOUGHMAN, 
NORTH DEESIDE ROAD 
 

24.The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received in connection with the application. 

 
The Board resolved: 

 

 To grant the application. 
 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - REDDYS, 110-112 

ROSEMOUNT VIADUCT. 
 
25.The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received in connection with the application. 
 
The Board resolved: 

 
 To grant the application. 

 
 

 
NOTICE OF CONVICTION - LICENCE HOLDER A 
 

26. The Board had before them a letter dated 17 May 2021 from Police Scotland.  

 

Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board advised that the Licence holder had 
requested that the item be deferred to the next meeting of the Board. 
 
The Board resolved: - 
 

to defer the application.  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 11



8 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

17 August 2021 
 

 
 

 

NOTICE OF CONVICTION - LICENCE HOLDER B 
 
27. The Board had before a letter dated 26 May 2021 from Police Scotland.  

 
The Board Resolved: -  

 

To revoke the licence.  
 

 
NOTICE OF CONVICTION LICENCE HOLDER C 

 
28. The Board had before them a letter dated 11 May 2021 from Police Scotland.  

 
The Board resolved: -  
 

To take no further action.  
 
 
REPORT OF CONDUCT INCONSISTENT WITH THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 
29. The Board had before them a letter dated 17 June 2021 from Police Scotland. 

 
The Board resolved: -  

 

To revoke the licence.  
 

 
LICENSING BOARD ANNUAL FUNCTIONS REPORT 

 
30. The Board had before it, its Annual Functions Report. 

 
The Board resolved:  
 

To note the report.  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 12



9 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

17 August 2021 
 

 
 

 

LICENSING BOARD ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
 
31. The
[...]
 difficult to plan for proposed activity for the year ahead.  

The North East Division Licensing Team, along with Community Policing Teams, will 

work alongside licensed premises, to ensure that the premises are complying with 

the legislation and operate in a manner that supports the five licensing 

objectives.  We aspire to maintain our number of supportive visits to licensed 

premises and hope to see a continued reduction in the number of incidents taking 

place on licensed premises.  

Our involvement and participation in public safety campaigns will continue, such as 

the ‘Ask for Angela’ personal safety campaign, the ‘One Punch’ campaign which 

highlights consequences for both victims and perpetrators of spontaneous acts of 

violence and support partners with campaigns such as ‘Count 14’ promoting 

awareness of alcohol consumption guidelines. We will also remain involved in 

ongoing work to ensure premises are complying with the Duty of Care condition.  

Working with established partnerships but particularly with the licensed trade, we 

hope to continue to see a reduction in alcohol-related crime, particularly violence, 

whether perpetrated within licensed premises, public places or private spaces. 

To conclude we would like to thank you for your continued support during what has 

been a challenging year for all. We have all had to adapt to a new way of working 

and ever changing circumstances which has been embraced by all.  

We look forward to a safe and healthy 2021/2022.  

Page 430


	Agenda
	1 Minute of Meeting of 17 August 2021
	2 List of Applications
	2.1 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Aberdeenshire Cricket Club, Morningside Road
	Application for Variation - Aberdeenshire Cricket Club - 11.08.21
	Operating Plan - Aberdeenshire Cricket Club - August 2021
	Layout Plan - (incl outdoor area ) 18.06.21

	2.2 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Aldi, Units 9 & 10 Boulevard Retail Park
	Major variation application
	Operating plan
	Layout plan

	2.3 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - BP Esplanade M & S Simply Food
	Application for Variation of Premises licence - Esplanade
	Variation Operating Plan June 2021 (esplanade)
	21-015 Rev I License - Esplanade Aberdeen-A3 Layout

	2.4 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Clubhouse Hotel,  239 Great Western Road
	variation application form
	amended operating plan
	amended licensing plan 280621

	2.5 Application for Variation of Premises Licence, Crofters, 77 Greenburn Drive
	application for major variation
	amended operating plan
	amended layout plan

	2.6 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Grays Inn, Greenfern Road, Aberdeen
	Grays Inn Aberdeen City APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE v2
	Operating Plan Grays Inn
	Amended Layout Plan
	PREMISES VARIATION - GRAYS INN
	LSO Representation

	2.7 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Lidl, Lang Stracht
	APPLICATION_FOR_VARIATION_TO_A_PREMISES_LICENCE
	Operating Plan
	0481 ABE-Mastrick MAJOR Variation August 2021

	2.8 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sainsbury Store, Unit W1, St Nicholas Centre
	4961 - St Nicholas Centre - Major Variation Application
	4961 - St Nicholas Centre - Operating Plan
	4961 - St Nicholas Centre - Proposed variation

	2.9 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sainsbury Store, 97-99 Rosemount Place, Aberdeen
	4935 - Rosemount Place - Major Variation Application
	4935 - Rosemount Place - Operating Plan
	4935 - Rosemount Place - Proposed variation

	2.10 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sainsbury Store, 313 George Street
	4676 - George Street - Major Variation Application
	4676 - George Street - Operating Plan
	4676 - George Street - Proposed Variation

	2.11 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sainsbury Store, Berryden Retail Park, Berryden Road
	2048 - Berryden - Major Variation Application
	2048 - Berryden - Operating Plan
	2048 - Berryden - Proposed Variation

	2.12 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sainsbury Store, 45 Garthdee Road
	524 - Garthdee Road - Major Variation Application
	524 - Garthdee Road - Operating Plan
	524 - Garthdee Road - Proposed Variation

	2.13 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sainsbury Store, Retail Unit 1, Countesswells Park Drive
	Countesswells - Major Variation Application
	Countesswells - Proposed Operating Plan
	Countesswells - Proposed Variation

	2.14 Application for Variation of Premises Licence, 492-494 Union Street
	4236 - Union Street, Major Variation
	4236 -Union Street - Operating Plan
	4236 - Union Street - Proposed Variation

	2.15 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sainsburys Store, 206 Union Street
	206 - Union Street - Major Variation Application
	206 - Union Street - Operating Plan
	206 - Union Street - Proposed Variation

	2.16 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sainsburys Store, 124 Holburn Street
	4481 - Holburn Street - Major Variation
	4481 - Holburn Street - Operating Plan
	4481 - Holburn Street - Proposed variation

	2.17 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sainsbury's Supermakets Ltd, 345 North Deeside Road, Cults, Aberdeen
	6128 - North Deeside Road - Major Variation Application
	6128 - North Deeside Road - Operating Plan
	6128 - North Deeside Road - Proposed variation

	2.18 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sainsbury's, 54 Guild Street, Aberdeen
	4312 - Guild Street - Major Variation Application
	4312 - Guild Street - Operating Plan
	4312 - Guild Street - Proposed Variation

	2.19 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Sainsbury's, 1 Charleston Road North, Aberdeen
	6116 - Cove - Major Variation Application
	6116 - Cove - Operating Plan
	6116 - Cove - Proposed variation

	2.20 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Soul, 333 Union Street
	Application and amended OP

	2.21 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The  Holburn, 225 Holburn Street
	Holburn Aberdeen City Application for Major Variation v2
	Operating Plan Holburn
	HOLBURN BAR, ABERDEEN Licensing Plan
	Police rep

	2.22 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Scottish Embassy, 4 Trinity Street
	APPLICATION_FOR_VARIATION_TO_A_PREMISES_LICENCE1
	DRAFT OPERATING_PLAN - Scottish Embassy

	3.1 Application for a Personal Licence
	PLH APP OKERE

	3.2 Application for Personal  Licence
	LIC19 PERSONAL - LUIS LOPEZ-MORILLO (002)

	3.3 Notice of Conviction - Personal Licence Holder
	NOTICE OF CONVICTION A

	4 Chief Constable's Annual Report 2020 -2021



Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING BOARD

ABERDEEN, 5 October 2021. Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.
Present: Councillor Boulton, Convener;; and Councillors Cameron, Grant, Greig,
McLellan and Townson.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF 17 AUGUST 2021
1. The Board had before them the minutes of the meeting of 17 August 2021.

Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board advised that Councillor Grant had been
present for tems 7-13 only.

The Board resolved: -

to otherwise approve the minute.

LIST OF APPLICATIONS
2. The Board had before it for its consideration the list of applications as listed at 3 -
24

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - ABERDEENSHIRE
CRICKET CLUB, MORNINGSIDE ROAD

3. Councillor Cameron declared an interest in this item and took no part in the
determination of the application.

The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no
objections or representations received in connection with the application. Mr Munro
advised that the outstanding building standards issues had been resolved and that all
elements of the application were within policy.

The Board resolved: -

to grant the application

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - ALDI, UNITS 9 & 10
BOULEVARD RETAIL PARK

4, The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had
been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and
that all elements of the application were within policy.



LICENSING BOARD
5 October 2021

The Board resolved: -

to grant the application

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE -BP ESPLANADE M & S
SIMPLY FOOD

5. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had

been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and
that all elements of the application were within policy.

The Board resolved: -

to grant the application

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - CLUBHOUSE
HOTEL, 239 GREAT WESTERN ROAD

6. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had

been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and
that all elements of the application were within policy.

The Board resolved: -

to grant the application

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE, CROFTERS, 77
GREENBURN DRIVE

7. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had

been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and
that all elements of the application were within policy.

The Board resolved: -

to grant the application



LICENSING BOARD
5 October 2021

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - GRAYS INN,
GREENFERN ROAD, ABERDEEN

8. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the variation

sought to extend the outside drinking area at the front of the building. Mr Munro
advised that the applicant had agreed to 2 out of the 3 standard external area
conditions and sought a variation of the condition in respect of amplified music.

The Board had before them a letter of representation dated 15 September 2021 from
Police Scotland and emalil of representation from the LSO.

Thereafter the Board heard from Mr Andrew Hunter in support of the application.

The Convenor moved to grant the application with the standard external conditions.
Councilor McLellan moved as an amendment to grant the application with an amended
condition of low level music only in the external area which must be inaudible in

neighbouring premises.

On a division there voted: - for the motion (5) the Convenor and Councillors Cameron,
Townson, Greig and Grant and for the amendment (1) Councillor McLellan

The Board resolved: -

To adopt the motion

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - LIDL, LANG STRACHT
9. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had

been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and
that all elements of the application were within policy.

The Board resolved: -

to grant the application

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - SAINSBURY STORE,
UNIT W1, ST NICHOLAS CENTRE



LICENSING BOARD
5 October 2021

10. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had
been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and
that all elements of the application were within policy.

Thereafter the Board heard from Niall Hassard, Solicitor in support of the application.

The Board resolved: -

to grant the application

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - SAINSBURY STORE,
97-99 ROSEMOUNT PLACE, ABERDEEN

11. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had
been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and
that all elements of the application were within policy.

Thereafter the Board heard from Niall Hassard, Solicitor in support of the application.

The Board resolved: -

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - SAINSBURY STORE,
313 GEORGE STREET

12. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had
been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and
that all elements of the application were within policy.

Thereafter the Board heard from Niall Hassard, Solicitor in support of the application.

The Board resolved: -

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - SAINSBURY STORE,
BERRYDEN RETAIL PARK, BERRYDEN ROAD



LICENSING BOARD
5 October 2021

13. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had
been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and
that all elements of the application were within policy.

Thereafter the Board heard from Niall Hassard, Solicitor in support of the application.

The Board resolved: -

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - SAINSBURY STORE,
45 GARTHDEE ROAD

14. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had
been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and
that all elements of the application were within policy.

Thereafter the Board heard from Niall Hassard, Solicitor in support of the application.

The Board resolved: -

to grant the application

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - SAINSBURY STORE,
RETAIL UNIT 1, COUNTESSWELLS PARK DRIVE

15. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had
been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and
that all elements of the application were within policy.

Thereafter the Board heard from Niall Hassard, Solicitor in support of the application.

The Board resolved: -

to grant the application

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE, SAINSBURY STORE,
492-494 UNION STREET



LICENSING BOARD
5 October 2021

16. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had
been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and
that all elements of the application were within policy.

Thereafter the Board heard from Niall Hassard, Solicitor in support of the application.

The Board resolved: -

to grant the application

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - SAINSBURYS STORE,
206 UNION STREET

17. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had

been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and
that all elements of the application were within policy.

Thereafter the Board heard from Niall Hassard, Solicitor in support of the application.

The Board resolved: -

to grant the application

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - SAINSBURYS STORE,
124 HOLBURN STREET

18. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had
been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and
that all elements of the application were within policy.

Thereafter the Board heard from Niall Hassard, Solicitor in support of the application.

The Board resolved: -

to grant the application



LICENSING BOARD
5 October 2021

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - SAINSBURY'S
SUPERMAKETS LTD, 345 NORTH DEESIDE ROAD, CULTS, ABERDEEN

19. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had
been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and
that all elements of the application were within policy.

Thereafter the Board heard from Niall Hassard, Solicitor in support of the application.

The Board resolved: -

to grant the application

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - SAINSBURY'S, 54
GUILD STREET, ABERDEEN

20. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had
been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and
that all elements of the application were within policy.

Thereafter the Board heard from Niall Hassard, Solicitor in support of the application.

The Board resolved: -

to grant the application

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - SAINSBURY'S, 1
CHARLESTON ROAD NORTH, ABERDEEN

21. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had

been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and
that all elements of the application were within policy.

Thereafter the Board heard from Niall Hassard, Solicitor in support of the application.

The Board resolved: -

to grant the application



LICENSING BOARD
5 October 2021

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - SOUL, 333 UNION
STREET

22. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had

been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and
that all elements of the application were within policy.

The Board resolved: -

to grant the application

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE HOLBURN, 225
HOLBURN STREET

23. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the variation
sought to amend and extend the outside drinking area at the side of the building. Mr
Munro advised that the applicant had agreed to 2 out of the 3 standard external area
conditions and sought a variation of the condition in respect of amplified music.

The Board had before them a letter of representation dated 16 September 2021 from
Police Scotland and email of representation from the LSO.

Thereafter the Board heard from Mr Andrew Hunter who advised that his client's would
accept the standard external area conditions.

The Board resolved: -

To grant the application subject to the external area conditions.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE SCOTTISH
EMBASSY, 4 TRINITY STREET

24. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had

been no objections or representations received in connection with the application and
that all elements of the application were within policy.

The Board resolved: -

to grant the application



LICENSING BOARD
5 October 2021

APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE

25. The Board had before them a letter of representation dated 15 September 2021
from Police Scotland.

In the absence of the applicant;

The Board resolved: -

To defer consideration of the application to its next meeting to be held on 30 November
2021.
APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE

26. The Board had before them a letter of representation from Police Scotland dated

9 August 2021. The Board heard from the applicant and thereafter the from Sergeant
Flett in support of their letter.

The Board resolved: -

To grant the application.

NOTICE OF CONVICTION - PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER

27. The Board had before them a letter of representation from Police Scotland dated
17 May 2021. The Board heard from Sergeant Flett speak in support of the letter.

In the absence of the licence holder;

The Board resolved: -

To suspend the licence until 6 November 2021.

CHIEF CONSTABLE'S ANNUAL REPORT 2020 -2021

28. The Board had before them the Chief Constable’s Annual Report for 2020-2021.
The Board heard from Segreant Flett who spoke to the report.

The Convenor on behalf of the Board thanked Police Scotland for producing the report
and thanked Segreant Flett for her regular attendance at the Board meetings



10

LICENSING BOARD
5 October 2021

The Board resolved: -

to note the contents of the report.

FESTIVE GUIDELINES

29. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board. Mr Munro
asked the Board to consider if it wished to set a general extension of the festive period
as in previous years. Mr Munro advised that it is usually any premises whose regular
licensed hours adhere to the maximum of 15 hours continuous trading in any 24 hour
period.

The Board resolved: -

To set a general extension for the following dates in December/January

Friday 3 December 2021
Saturday 4 December 2021
Friday 10 December 2021
Saturday 11 December 2021
Friday 17 December 2021
Saturday 18 December 2021
Friday 24 December 2021
Sunday 26 December 2021
Friday 31 December 2021
Saturday 1 January 2022
Sunday 2 January 2022

OCCASIONAL LICENCES -POLICY

30. The Board heard from Mr Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the Board were
currently not applying part of its Licensing Policy in respect of Occasional Licences. He
asked the Board to consider when they wish this relaxation of policy to cease.

Following discussion, it was considered that the relaxation should cease at the same
time as the Spaces for People arrangements, which is January 2022.

The Board resolved: -

That the relaxation of its Licensing Policy in respect of Occasional Licences would
cease in January 2022.



11

LICENSING BOARD
5 October 2021



